

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

DAVID CRUSON AND JOHN DENMAN

Plaintiffs,

v.

JACKSON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 4:16-CV-912-ALM

JURY TRIAL

PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS-ACTION SETTLEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2
- III. ARGUMENT 4
 - A. The Settlement Should Be Approved under the *Reed* Factors. 4
 - 1. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arms’ Length and Is Not the Product of Fraud or Collusion. 5
 - 2. The Relief Is Adequate in Light of the Duration, Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal. 6
 - 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Favor the Settlement. 8
 - 4. Plaintiffs’ Probability of Success on the Merits Favors the Settlement..... 10
 - 5. The Range and Certainty of Recovery Favors the Settlement..... 11
 - 6. The Opinions of the Participants, Including Class Counsel, Class Representatives, and the Absent Class Members Favor the Settlement. ... 12
 - B. The Settlement Distribution Plan Should Be Approved Because It Treats Class Members Equitably in Relation to Each Other. 14
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ahearn v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 505 (E.D. Tex. 1995).....	6
<i>City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.</i> , No. CIV. 6:12-1609, 2015 WL 965693 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	4, 5, 6
<i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Cunningham v. Kitchen Collection, LLC</i> , No. 4:17-CV-770, 2019 WL 2865080 (E.D. Tex. July 3, 2019)	passim
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	7, 8, 11
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Secs., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 456, 487 (E.D. La. 2020)	6
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A. H-01-3624, 2008 WL 4178151 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2008).....	15
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in Gulf of Mex., on April 20, 2010</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012).....	6, 13, 14
<i>In re Pool Prod. Distribution Mkt. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. La. 2015).....	11
<i>Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank</i> , 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	9
<i>Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found.</i> , 865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017)	5, 9, 15
<i>Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	12, 13

Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.,
684 F. Supp. 660 (M.D. Ala. 1988)9

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004)9

ODonnell v. Harris Cty.,
No. CV H-16-1414, 2019 WL 6219933 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019)4, 10, 11, 14

Price v. On Trac Inc.,
No. 6:17-CV-00519, 2018 WL 6804326 (W.D. La. Dec. 19, 2018)7

Quintanilla v. A & R Demolition Inc.,
No. CIV.A. H-04-1965, 2008 WL 9410399 (S.D. Tex. May 7, 2008).....15

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)4, 5, 14

Ruiz v. McKaskle,
724 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1984)6

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)5

Vassallo v. Goodman Networks, Inc.,
No. 15CV97-LG-CMC, 2016 WL 6037847 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2016).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 231, 5, 7, 14, 15
